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Mark and Cheryl Porter
401 Farm Branch Drive
Fort Mill, SC 29715

T 803 396-5535

March 5, 2010 %ﬁﬁﬁﬁd\m@

Governor Mark Sanford

Office of the Governor MAR 08 2010

P.O. Box 12267 Department of Health & Human Services
Columbia, SC 29211 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOP

Ms. Emma Forkner

Director, SC Department of Health and Human Services
P.O. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202

Dear Governor Sanford and Ms. Forkner,

After being assured repeatedly for months that our daughter, Emily Porter had a waiver
slot under the new South Carolina Community Supports Waiver, we were advised on
February 22, 2010 that she in fact has been denied the waiver.

On June 16, 2009, we met with Emily’s service coordinator from York County Disabilities
and Special Needs to process the paperwork necessary to obtain a slot under the
Community Supports Waiver. We were assured that Emily would receive a slot, once
the correct paperwork was submitted by York County. In September and October, we
followed up with the service coordinator and again were assured that the process was
going forward. On January 6, 2010 we were told that Emily had been denied, but that it
was an error and that she would receive priority in the appeal process. On January 15,
2010 | met with her service coordinator to sign a “Statement of Understanding” to
resign from the Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) and select the Community
Supports Waiver. At that time | was told that Emily’s file was complete, that she had

received the waijver slot and that a budget for services would be prepared by the end of
the following week.

We waited another four weeks without any information. Finally, after pushing to get an
answer, we were notified via e-mail that in fact Emily had been denied the Community
Supports Waiver slot. The reason given was a lack of billable services during 2009.



Emily received job coaching services from York County DSN after graduation in May,
2006 until she lost her job because the restaurant where she was employed closed. The
job coach provided by York County DSN made a very tepid attempt to find Emily
another job, which was further hampered by the downturn in the economy.

Then, in January, 2009 Emily underwent extensive surgery on her right foot, which
involved bunion surgery, placement of a lateral post to straighten her gait, and cutting
and stretching her achilles tendon. She spent at least 8 weeks in a wheelchair, with a
cast on her foot, and then had to put only limited weight on the foot for weeks after that.
She required assistance to walk. By April she was able to walk again without
assistance, but-on May 1, 2009, she had surgery on her left foot. This surgery was a
duplicate of her right foot and included bunion surgery, a lateral post and achilles
tendon. Again, she was in a wheelchair. By mid-July, she was able to begin weight-
bearing on her left foot. She began physical therapy to help in the recuperative process
on September 9, 2009. Soon after that, her bunion surgery failed, which hampered her
recovery. She attended physical therapy sessions and followup doctor appointments,
which showed that the intrinsic muscles in her feet were extremely weak. Slowly Emily
regained strength in her feet and legs, and by December, 2009 she had regained
enough stamina to think about resuming her search for supported employment, even
though her feet were not fully healed.

Throughout 2009 we maintained contact with her job coach, to assess her recovery
progress and determine when services could be resumed. Her service plan continued
to reflect the need for job support services, but since she was unable to walk, and then
lacked strength and stamina, actively seeking a job had to be postponed.

In December 2009 we agreed with her job coach that Emily was sufficiently recovered
to continue seeking a job in spite of economic downturn. We recently resumed the job
search, and have developed a good working relationship and set of goals with her York
County DSN job coach. It would be a shame to have to discontinue these services now

that Emily is finally able to walk and seek supported employment in her local
community.

Even though Emily was not receiving “billable” services through York County DSN or the
State of South Carolina throughout 2009, she was receiving day activity-type services
from a local agency. In fact from July 2008 to February 2010, Emily has received 954
hours of billable services! 610 of those billable hours fell during the calendar year 2009.
These services in Emily’s community of Fort Mill were not available through York County
DSN, nor was funding available to her for such services. She did not yet have a waiver,
so the services were paid for privately by her family.

The services that Emily received even while in a wheelchair and recuperating from
surgery, included job skills and participating in volunteer work, as well as working on
independence, social and life skills. It is a community-based program, perfectly in line
with what Community Supports Waiver was designed to promote. They are services



that Emily desperately needed in order to remain the up-beat, talented, productive
person that she was when she graduated from high school.

The bottom line is that we were repeatedly told and assured that Emily had in fact
received a waiver slot, only to be notified by e-mail at the last minute, that she had
been denied the slot.

In addition, we were told that it was due to a lack of “billable services” in 2009.
However, that lack was due to medically necessary surgery, and her service plan
continued to reflect the need for supported employment. In fact, she has now recovered
sufficiently to resume those services. It also did not take into consideration the 610

ill m rvices Emily received from a service provider
independent of York County DSN and DDSN. Again, those services are desperately
needed and would have been reflected in her plan under any waiver she was able to
obtain. It is my understanding that the State of South Carolina has received a mandate
to increase the number of service providers in the state. Yet, it seems that because
Emily received services from a provider independent of York County DSN, and had to
pay for those services through her family because she didn't have a waiver, she has
therefore been denied the waiver slot.

We are hoping that this situation will be reviewed, and we would sincerely appreciate
any reconsideration that can be given to Emily’s status with regards to the Community
Supports Waiver.

Sincerely,
7 ake and oy e

Mark and Cheryl Porter
Emily Porter

cc: Dr. Beverly A.H. Buscemi
State Director
SC Department of Disabilities and Special Needs

Dr. Kathi Lacy
Associate State Director
SC Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
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State of South Caroling
Department of Health and Human Seruices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director

March 29, 2010

Janet Priest

Division Director of Mental Retardation Division
SC Department of Disabilities and Special Needs
3440 Harden Street Ext

P O Box 4706

Columbia, SC 29240

Dear Ms. Priest:

Enclosed please find a letter from parents, Mark and Cheryl Porter, regarding accessing the
Community Supports waiver on behalf of their daughter, Emily. It details numerous issues.
Please ask your staff to conduct the necessary research and contact the appropriate personnel in
order to provide a thorough and detailed response to all of the Porters’ identified concerns. 1
would appreciate receiving your formal response to these concerns by April 2, 2010, as I will
share this information with Mr. and Mrs. Porter when replying to their letter. Thank you for your
attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Emma Forkner,
Director

Enclosure



Mark and Cheryl Porter
401 Farm Branch Drive
Fort Mill, SC 29715

T 803 396-5535
herpor omporium.net

March 5, 2010 WMQWE@

Governor Mark Sanford

Office of the Governor MAR 08 2010

P.O. Box 12267 Department of Health & Human Services
Columbia, SC 29211 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOP

Ms. Emma Forkner

Director, SC Department of Health and Human Services
P.O. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202

Dear Governor Sanford and Ms. Forkner,

After being assured repeatedly for months that our daughter, Emily Porter had a waiver
slot under the new South Carolina Community Supports Waiver, we were advised on
February 22, 2010 that she in fact has been denied the waiver.

On June 16, 2009, we met with Emily’s service coordinator from York County Disabilities
and Special Needs to process the paperwork necessary to obtain a slot under the
Community Supports Waiver. We were assured that Emily would receive a slot, once
the correct paperwork was submitted by York County. In September and October, we
followed up with the service coordinator and again were assured that the process was
going forward. On January 6, 2010 we were told that Emily had been denied, but that it
was an error and that she would receive priority in the appeal process. On January 15,
2010 | met with her service coordinator to sign a “Statement of Understanding” to
resign from the Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) and select the Community
Supports Waiver. At that time | was told that Emily’s file was complete, that she had

iv iver slot and that a budget for services would be prepared by the end of
the following week. ‘

We waited another four weeks without any information. Finally, after pushing to get an
answer, we were notified via e-mail that in fact Emily had been denied the Community
Supports Waiver siot. The reason given was a lack of billable services during 2009.



Emily received job coaching services from York County DSN after graduation in May,
2006 until she lost her job because the restaurant where she was employed closed. The
job coach provided by York County DSN made a very tepid attempt to find Emily
another job, which was further hampered by the downturn in the economy.

Then, in January, 2009 Emily underwent extensive surgery on her right foot, which
involved bunion surgery, placement of a lateral post to straighten her gait, and cutting
and stretching her achilles tendon. She spent at least 8 weeks in a wheeilchair, with a
cast on her foot, and then had to put only limited weight on the foot for weeks after that.
She required assistance to walk. By April she was able to walk again without
assistance, but-on May 1, 2009, she had surgery on her left foot. This surgery was a
duplicate of her right foot and included bunion surgery, a lateral post and achilles
tendon. Again, she was in a wheelchair. By mid-July, she was able to begin weight-
bearing on her left foot. She began physical therapy to help in the recuperative process
on September 9, 2009. Soon after that, her bunion surgery failed, which hampered her
recovery. She attended physical therapy sessions and followup doctor appointments,
which showed that the intrinsic muscles in her feet were extremely weak. Slowly Emily
regained strength in her feet and legs, and by December, 2009 she had regained
enough stamina to think about resuming her search for supported employment, even
though her feet were not fully healed.

Throughout 2009 we maintained contact with her job coach, to assess her recovery
progress and determine when services could be resumed. Her service plan continued
to refiect the need for job support services, but since she was unable to walk, and then
lacked strength and stamina, actively seeking a job had to be postponed.

In December 2009 we agreed with her job coach that Emily was sufficiently recovered
to continue seeking a job in spite of economic downturn. We recently resumed the job
search, and have developed a good working relationship and set of goals with her York
County DSN job coach. It would be a shame to have to discontinue these services now
that Emily is finally able to walk and seek supported employment in her local
community.

Even though Emily was not receiving “billable” services through York County DSN or the
State of South Carolina throughout 2009, she was receiving day activity-type services
from a local agency. In fact from July 2008 to February 2010, Emily has received 954
hours of billable services! 610 of those billable hours fell during the calendar year 2009.
These services in Emily’s community of Fort Mill were not available through York County
DSN, nor was funding available to her for such services. She did not yet have a waiver,
. 80 the services were paid for privately by her family.

The services that Emily received even while in a wheelchair and recuperating from
surgery, included job skills and participating in volunteer work, as well as working on
independence, social and life skills. ltis a community-based program, perfectly in line
with what Community Supports Waiver was designed to promote. They are services



that Emily desperately needed in order to remain the up-beat, talented, productive
person that she was when she graduated from high school.

The bottom line is that we were repeatedly told and assured that Emily had in fact
received a waiver slot, only to be notified by e-mail at the last minute, that she had
been denied the slot.

In addition, we were told that it was due to a lack of “billable services” in 2009.
However, that lack was due to medically necessary surgery, and her service plan
continued to reflect the need for supported employment. In fact, she has now recovered
sufficiently to resume those services. It also did not take into consideration the 610

r il i rvices Emily received from a service provider
independent of York County DSN and DDSN. Again, those services are desperately
needed and would have been reflected in her plan under any waiver she was able to
obtain. It is my understanding that the State of South Carolina has received a mandate
to increase the number of service providers in the state. Yet, it seems that because
Emily received services from a provider independent of York County DSN, and had to
pay for those services through her family because she didn’t have a waiver, she has
therefore been denied the waiver slot.

We are hoping that this situation will be reviewed, and we would sincerely appreciate
any reconsideration that can be given to Emily’s status with regards to the Community
Supports Waiver.

Sincerely,

#yack vk Oyt Ftee

Mark and Cheryl Porter
Emily Porter

cc: Dr. Beverly A.H. Buscemi
State Director
SC Department of Disabilities and Special Needs

Dr. Kathi Lacy
Associate State Director
SC Department of Disabilities and Special Needs



State of Bouth Caroling

Bepartment of Health and Human Services

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor Director

March 29, 2010

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Porter
401 Farm Branch Drive
Fort Mill, SC 29715

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Porter:

Thank you for your recent letter regarding your daughter, Emily, and your interest in accessing
the Community Supports waiver. We have forwarded your information to the SC Department of
Disabilities and Special Needs on Emily’s behalf so they can research your concerns and respond
to us accordingly.

If you have any questions about the progress of Emily’s case, please contact Ms. Janet Priest,
Division Director of Mental Retardation Division at (803) 898-9620. We will continue to
monitor Emily’s case and contact you once we have more information. Thank you for your
efforts to advocate on behalf of your daughter.

Sincerely,

Emma Forkner,
Director
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Felicity- Because of the complexity of this letter, we have sent it to DDSN for investigation.
(It has been informally given to staff; this is the formal letter to Dr. B with a- @nwa—:g.v We
also did a short response to the family.

So, we may need to keep this log open for the “real” response when we hear back from
DDSN. Let’s extend the due date to 4/5.
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Beverly A, H. Buseemd, Ph.D.
Stare Dureceor

David A. Goodell

Asseciar: Stare Dirvcror
C\Lnann.cau

Karthi K. Lacy, Ph,D,

Associate Srare Direcror

Policy

April 1, 2010

Ms. Emma Forkner, Director
SC Department of Health and Human Services

1801 Main Strest
Columbia, 8C 29201

RE: Emily Porter ~ Community Supports Waiver

Dear Ms. Forkner:

I am writing in response to

our March 29, 2010 carres

Jog #3719,

RRECEIVE

APR 01 2010
Department of Health & Human Services "
NFFICE OF THE DIRECTOP _a__mhﬁﬁ.ﬂuu
Chairman

Richard C. Huntress
Viee Chairman
MD, MBA, CpE
.V..kr.-.eﬁ..\.c\
Ruobert Harrell
.« Banav, M Ed.

3440 Harden Stre= Susan K. Lait

PO Bax 4706, Col C. McPherson

nrilJ
Special Needs

Toll Free:
Webnite: w

F=naence in which you asked that |

respond to igsues raised in a letter from Mark and Cheryl Porter regarding services for their
daughter, Emily. The primary concern in the letter is the denial of enrollment in the Community

Supports (C8) Waiver.,

The Centers for _,\_ma,om..m\zm&omi Services (CM8) allows states to reserve capacity in their

Home and Community Based Waivers for groups of peaple specified by the state. Reserving

* Those currently receiving Medicaid Sate Plan Rehabilitation Services and,
* Those cumently enrolled in the Mental Retardation/Related Disabilites (MR/RD)

Waiver,

Emily Porter was authorized to receive Rehabilitation Services on January 4, 2007. However, as
indicated in the letter from her parents, Emily did not receive Rehabilitation service throughout
2009. Therefore, at the time waiver enroliment was requested she was not receiving Medicaid
State Plan Rehabilitation Services as specified in the walver,

Correspondence from the Porters indicatas that contact was maintained with Emily’s Job Coach
throughout 2009 which seems to imply that Rehabilitation Services were received. The

.

provision of Medicaid State Plan Rehabilitation Services requires & minimum of one (1) hour of

face-to-face contact betwee
likely meet the minimum re

was not claimed,
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Ms. Forkner
April 1, 2010
Page 2

In their correspondence, the Porter’s also indicate that Emily received a service similar to
Rehabilitation Services that was paid for by her family. Emily's Service Plan indicates that the
service she received, paid for by her family, was Adult Day Health Care. Emily is very fortunate
to have been able to receive these services during her recuperation. However, the CS Waiver is
very clear that capacity is reserved for those currently receiving Medicaid State Plan
Rehabilitation Serviges,

I hope this address the issues sufficlently. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
3@-

Sincerely,

@P\h v
Janat Brock Priest, Diractor
Mental Retardation/Related Disabilities Division

C: Kara Lewis, DHHS
Suzanne Yankowitz, The ARC of SC

£B/ED  3Jowd NSQdos ©8996-868-£68 9v:88 BIBZ/TB/PB
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SC Department of
Disabilities and
Special Needs

3440 Harden Street, Ext.
PO Box 4706

Columbia, SC 29240

Janet Brock Priest, Director

To: Ms. Emma Forkner. Director From: Mantal Retardation/Related Disabillties
Division

Fax: (B03)255-8235 Pages:3, Including cover sheet

Phone: Dates  April 1,2010

Re: [ v o]

O Urgent O Far Review [0 Pleasa Comment []Please Reply L[] Please Recycle

Qriginal in today’s interoffice mail,

Confidentiality Notice: This fax may contain information that is privileged, confidential, and/or otherwise
protected from disclosure to anyone other than its intended recipient(s). Any dissemination or use of this
fax or its contents ar attachments by persons other than the intended recipisnt(s) is strictly prohibited. If
you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately so that we may
correct the error, Thank you.

€8/18 3o%d NSJJos 8996-868-E8¥8 9p:88 BTBS/Ta/Pe



r@ # 379

State of Jouth Caroling

Bepartment of Health and Human SBervices

Mark Sanford Emma Forkner
Governor April 21, 2010 Director

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Porter
401 Farm Branch Drive
Fort Mill, SC 29715

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Porter:

This letter follows my recent March 29, 2010 correspondence regarding your daughter, Emily, and your
interest in the Community Supports (CS) waiver. As noted previously, my staff contacted the SC
Department of Disabilities and Special Needs (SCDDSN) and asked them to research your concerns. We
recently received their response. SCDDSN evaluated the information you provided as well as Emily’s
historical case file. Based on this review and the strict criteria for CS waiver enrollment, SCDDSN
determined Emily does not meet the enrollment qualifications for the CS waiver at this time. The
SCDDSN response is enclosed for your review.

We hope this information is helpful to you. We understand that the requirements for special Medicaid
programs, including home and community-based waivers, are sometimes confusing. For this reason we
encourage you to maintain close contact with Emily’s service coordinator regarding any questions you
have. If you have specific questions regarding the SCDDSN response to your inquiry, you may wish to
contact Ms. Janet Priest, at the SCDDSN State Office, 803-898-9620.

Thank you for your efforts to advocate on behalf of your daughter.

Sincerely, %
Emma Forkner
Director

EF/mwmh

Enclosure



Beverly A. H. Buscemi, Ph.D.
State Director

David A. Goodell

Associate State Director
Operations

Kathi K. Lacy, Ph.D.

Associute State Director
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ISOUTH CAROLINA
Department
OF
Disabilities
AND
‘'Special Needs

COMMISSION

Kelly Hanson Floyd

Chairman

Richard C. Huntress

Vice Chairman

Otis D, Speight, MD, MBA, CPE
Secretary

W. Robert Harrell

P.O. Box 239 Midlands Center - Phone: 803/935-7500
Clinton, SC 29325-5328
Phone: (864) 938-3497

Nancy L. Banov, M.Ed.
3440 Harden Street Ext (29203) Susan K. Lait
PO Box 4706, Columbia, South Carolina 29240 Deborah C. McPherson
V/TTY: 803/898-9600
Toll Free: 888/ DSN-INFO
Website: www.ddsn.sc.gov

April 1, 2010
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APR 05 2010

Bureau of Long Term Care Services
SC Department of Heatth and
Human Services

Ms. Emma Forkner, Director

SC Department of Health and Human Services
1801 Main Street

Columbia, SC 29201

RE: Emily Porter — Community Supports Waiver
Dear Ms. Forkner:

| am writing in response to your March 29, 2010 correspondence in which you asked that |
respond to issues raised in a letter from Mark and Cheryl Porter regarding services for their
daughter, Emily. The primary concern in the letter is the denial of enroliment in the Community
Supports (CS) Waiver.

The Centers for Medicare/Medicaid Services (CMS) allows states to reserve capacity in their
Home and Community Based Waivers for groups of people specified by the state. Reserving
capacity allows those specified groups of people to enroll directly into the waiver, bypassing any
waiting list. The CSW reserves capacity for two (2) groups of people:

e Those currently receiving Medicaid Sate Plan Rehabilitation Services and,
e Those currently enrolled in the Mental Retardation/Related Disabilites (MR/RD)
Waiver.

Emily Porter was authorized to receive Rehabilitation Services on January 4, 2007. However, as
indicated in the letter from her parents, Emily did not receive Rehabilitation service throughout
2009. Therefore, at the time waiver enrollment was requested she was not receiving Medicaid
State Plan Rehabilitation Services as specified in the waiver.

Correspondence from the Porters indicates that contact was maintained with Emily’s Job Coach
throughout 2009 which seems to imply that Rehabilitation Services were received. The
provision of Medicaid State Plan Rehabilitation Services requires a minimum of one (1) hour of
face-to-face contact between the provider and the participant. Since the noted contact did not
likely meet the minimum requirements for service provision, reimbursement for those services
was not claimed.
DISTRICT I DISTRICT IT
9995 Miles Jamison Road Coastal Center - Phone: 843/873-5750

Summerville, SC 29485 Pee Dee Center - Phone: 843/664-2600
Phone: 843/832-5576 Salecby Center - Phone: 843/332-4104

Whitten Center - Phone: 864/833-2733



Ms. Forkner
April 1, 2010
Page 2

In their correspondence, the Porter’s also indicate that Emily received a service similar to
Rehabilitation Services that was paid for by her family. Emily’s Service Plan indicates that the
service she received, paid for by her family, was Adult Day Health Care. Emiily is very fortunate
to have been able to receive these services during her recuperation. However, the CS Waiver is
very clear that capacity is reserved for those currently receiving Medicaid State Plan
Rehabilitation Services.

| hope this address the issues sufficiently. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
me.

Sincerely,
®§°§. v
Janet Brock Priest, Director

Mental Retardation/Related Disabilities Division

C: Kara Lewis, DHHS
Suzanne Yankowitz, The ARC of SC



